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Chapter 1

Introduction

This is styled an ‘essential’ grammar, and is certainly not anything like
a comprehensive grammar (mluvnice) of Czech (aeetina) – the Czech
language (aeskp jazyk), with its strong tradition of writing from the late
thirteenth century onwards.

All kinds of choices have had to be made – especially about what to
exclude! – either simply for reasons of space, or in order to try not to
overburden readers who may still be at an elementary level in their
knowledge of the language. (The dangers of over-simplification are of
course ever-present, and the author is all too aware that he may have
succumbed to these at times – he hopes not too often.)

Efforts have been made to separate the basic, core elements from
those which are less central and vital.

Presentation of morphology (declension and conjugation) has been
interspersed with material on usage. A work designed for trained
linguists would arrange this material somewhat differently, no doubt,
but it is hoped that the approach adopted here will be helpful to the
general reader as well as informative for the more academic scholar.

I have tried to take account of readers’ likely unfamiliarity with
various grammatical categories, and with linguistic terminology.

Czech grammatical terms have been infiltrated into the text as well,
for those who go on to encounter them in their further studies or hear
them from their teachers.

The author has no particular theoretical or systematic approach to offer
– this may or may not be a weakness. He has simply tried to steer a
reasonably pragmatic course through the often thorny jungle of this
language – wielding, as he hopes, a not too crude machete in his fist.

1.1 Standard versus non-standard usage

A few words ought perhaps to be said at the outset about how non-
standard spoken Czech is presented here alongside the standard written
forms.
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The standard written language (spisovná aeetina) differs in various,
at times rather obvious, respects from most Czechs’ everyday spoken
language.

Wherever this book refers to non-standard forms of everyday col-
loquial language, it is broadly the spoken language of Prague and
Bohemia that is being referred to.

People may refer to this variety as hovorová aeetina ‘colloquial Czech’,
while linguists often call it obecná aeetina ‘common Czech’ (the former
term has sometimes been used for a slightly relaxed version of the
standard language, avoiding the more literary or ‘bookish’ features, but
still more or less standard in phonetics and grammar).

Non-standard forms are often found in literature – in the texts, espe-
cially dialogues, of fiction and plays. They also occur on the radio and
TV, especially in less formal contexts, and anyone living in the Czech
Republic will soon notice these non-standard features even if they only
have a rather basic command of the language.

Differences between written and colloquial usage will be pointed out
throughout this book, rather than being hived off into a separate chapter.
(Non-standard usage is marked by an asterisk.)

Much less attention is devoted to features which readers would mainly
encounter when reading older texts, of the nineteenth century and
earlier. Seventeenth-century Czech writings, such as those of Comenius
(Komenskc) are still very accessible to present-day Czech readers, but
this grammar focuses mainly on the present-day language, which is
spoken by around 10 million people in the Czech Republic, as well as
by lesser numbers scattered over the globe.
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Chapter 2

Pronunciation and
orthography – vpslovnost
a pravopis

The relationship between standard Czech spelling and Czech pronun-
ciation is relatively straightforward, compared with a language like
English.

Nevertheless, as with all languages, the beginner who wants to be
able to pronounce the language properly will benefit from access to a
native speaker or at least to some sound recordings.

The following is designed more for the layman than the trained lin-
guist. The reader who wants a more specialised approach will need to
consult other sources.

Czech rules about punctuation and capital letters are slightly differ-
ent from the conventions of English, but the main features are not hard
to grasp.

2.1 Vowels – samohlásky

Vowel letters a, e, i/y, o, u represent sounds which are quite close to
the English vowel sounds in ‘tuck, tech, tick, tock, took’ respectively.

There’s no difference in sound between i and y, but the spelling
affects the pronunciation of preceding d, t, n – see below.

With acute signs added (á, é, í/p, ó, ú) these vowels are pronounced
with longer duration: roughly like English ‘ah, eh, ee, aw, oo’.

The long vowel ú is normally spelt r (with a kroufek ‘little circle’)
except as the first letter in a word.

Word stress is on the first vowel (long or short).
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A, Á: ano, ale, dal, dál, málo, malá

E, É: ne, den, nese, krém, malé, milé

I, Í/Y, O: byl/bil, syn, sPr, bílP, milP, malP

O, Ó: ona, slovo, doma, gól, móda, haló

U, Ú/Q: ruka, ruku, domu, dRm, úloha, domR

There are also three diphthongs (diftongy, sequences of two vowels
within a single syllable) in which the first vowel, pronounced as above,
moves into a very short u or w sound.

The commonest is OU:

OU: bouda, malou, náhodou, nesou

The other two diphthongs appear in loanwords:

AU: auto car, automobile, autobus ‘bus’, restaurace ‘restaurant’

EU: pneumatika ‘(pneumatic) tyre’, neutralita ‘neutrality’

Other vowel letter sequences are pronounced as two syllables:

IE: Anglie ‘England’, as if spelt -ije (for J see below)

IO: rádio ‘radio’, as if spelt -ijo

AO: ‘a-o’ e.g. kakao ‘cocoa’

2.2 Consonants – souhlásky

Consonant letters b, d, f, g (as in ‘good’), h, k, l, m, n, p, s (as in ‘sun’),
t (as in ‘stop’), x and z are pronounced much the same as in English.
However:

K, P, and T lack the typical English ‘post-aspiration’, a slight puff of air
following them, unless they come at the end of a word:

kilo, ruka, pil, koupil, ten, to, ta

but are post-aspirated in final position in words like: buk, lup, mít.
H is pronounced further back, more deeply, hollowly, than the Eng-

lish equivalent:

holit, haló, mnoho, nahP

CH must be distinguished from H, and is pronounced like Scottish
‘loch’ (not like a regular English CH):
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chudP, chyba, ucho, chladno

R is briefly trilled, like a Scottish R, and pronounced in all positions:

rád, ruka, Karel, hora, pár, sestra, horko

Both R and L can act like vowels, creating syllables of their own:

krk, bratr, plnP, nesl

One silly Czech tongue-twister suggests (misleadingly) that the lan-
guage lacks vowels. The saying literally means ‘stick (your) finger
through (your) neck/throat’:

StrA prst skrz krk.

QU and W turn up in occasional loanwords with retained foreign
spelling.

western [vestern], WC [vétsé], quasi- (pronounced and more often
spelt kvazi- ).

S is pronounced [z] in words for ‘-isms’ ending in -ismus and in a few
other loanwords and names:

Josef [ Jozef ], feminismus [feminizmus] (now also spelt -izmus)

The letter X occurs in loanwords, where it is mostly pronounced [ks],
e.g. extra ‘extra’, except in words beginning in ex- plus a vowel, if the
ex- is not perceived as a tacked-on prefix. Here it is pronounced [gz],
e.g. existovat ‘to exist’, exil ‘exile’, exotickp ‘exotic’.

Z is as in English ‘zebra’, e.g. zebra, zima ‘winter’

2.2.1 Soft consonants – mBkké souhlásky

For Czech spelling and grammar it is important to identify the so-called
‘soft’ consonants as a distinct group.

These are the consonant letters a, d’, c, d, e, t’, f plus letters c and j.
All the soft consonants except for c and j are written with a diacritic

sign over the letter, generally written and printed ˇ , and called a háaek
‘small hook’.

‘Soft’ t and d are also hand-written with a háaek, but in lower-case
print this is printed as t’, d’, using a closely linked apostrophe. The
upper-case printed forms are n, m.

C is pronounced as one sound like ts in bats (not like K):

cesta, noc, práce, pecka = approx. [tsesta], [nots], [prátse],
[petska]

Consonants
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J is like y in yes:

jeden, já, moje, ahoj

g, k and l are pronounced much like chin, shin, and vision respectively:

Aeká, Gech, AngliAan, klíA

Eest, máE, EpatnP, píEeE

Fena, Fivot, mRFeE, muFi

m/d’, n/t’ and i/c are close to the sounds in British English duty, tune,
new (when pronounced ‘dyooty’, ‘tyoon’, ‘nyoo’):

d’ábel, Lád’a, mad’arskP

t’uknout, chut’, kot’ata

píseC, promiC, koCak

The true Czech speciality is j, a single sound which is pronounced like
an energetic briefly trilled R with additional contact from the tip of the
tongue, producing some extra slightly f-like friction. It can be heard in
the name of the Czech composer Antonín Dvobák. It is voiceless at the
end of a word (before a pause, see 2.5 below):

DvoDák, Deka, Díkat – lékaD, keD, nekuD

The sound j also occurs after other consonants. It is also voiceless
when it comes immediately next to a voiceless consonant:

dDíve, zavDít – tDi, pDi, pDece, kDiAet

It also occurs sometimes between two consonants, but does not add its
own syllable:

hDbi|tov – kDti|ny (each two syllables only!)

It is necessary to distinguish j from R, e.g. hodkp ‘bitter’ but horkp ‘hot’,
dvát ‘to roar’ but rvát ‘to tear’ (these two words are monosyllabic).

2.2.2 Consonant clusters

Czech is a language with many consonant-vowel-consonant-vowel se-
quences and some familiar consonant clusters which should not cause
an English speaker any difficulties, e.g.

máme, duby, matka, ostrP

But it does present some clusters which are unfamiliar, especially cer-
tain combinations of consonants in word-initial position:



7

mnoho, hlubokP, kniha, psi, chci, chtBl

Atvrt, AtyDi, vFdyt’, vFdycky

Initial J occurs in spelling before s, d and m in words such as:

jsem ‘I am’, jsi ‘you are’, jste ‘you plural are’, jdu ‘I go’, jde ‘s/he
goes’, jmenovat ‘to name’

In careful pronunciation a brief J sound may be uttered, not constitut-
ing its own syllable, but in ordinary speech this J is usually silent.
However, it is pronounced when these words are negative, with the
added negative prefix ne-:

nejsem, nejsi, nejste, nejdu, nejde, nejmenovat ‘I am not’ etc.

In ordinary speech these words, when positive, regularly turn into [sem],
[si], [ste], [de] and [menovat]. Beginners can imitate this without sound-
ing sloppy.

In words like dnes or ledna the D is also not fully articulated.
In words like ingot the N is pronounced, as in English, like an Eng-

lish ng sound, followed by G. Note that a final G is pronounced ‘k’
(with devoicing) in words like gong ‘gong’.

2.2.3 Hard and ambivalent consonants

Most ‘non-soft’ consonants (i.e. those which are not listed above as
‘soft’) are traditionally labelled ‘hard’ (tvrdé).

Exceptions are the so-called ‘ambivalent’ consonants (obojetné
souhlásky), which are b, p, m, v, f (the labials, formed with the lips)
and l, s, z.

These ‘ambivalent’ consonants only need to be distinguished from the
other ‘non-soft’ consonants for certain grammar and spelling reasons.

2.3 Soft I versus hard Y

After soft consonants the ‘i’ vowel is normally spelt with the letter i,
called ‘soft i’ (mbkké i), e.g. fil ‘he lived’.

The letter y, ‘hard y’ (tvrdé y), is pronounced the same, but only
follows ‘hard’ consonants (or occasionally c, e.g. cynickp ‘cynical’).

‘Ambivalent’ (obojetné) consonants b, p, m, v, f and l, s, z are fol-
lowed by either letter i or letter y.

Certain words like this are differentiated only by their spelling,
not by their pronunciation, e.g. byl means ‘he was’, but bil means ‘he
beat’.

Soft I vs
hard Y
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2.4 Consonants before H and I/Í

Letter sequences bb, pb, vb, fb are pronounced as if they were spelt bje,
pje, vje, fje. Compare the standard English sounds in ‘beauty’, ‘pure’,
‘view’ and ‘few’:

bBhat, pBt, vBc, FirafB

The sequence mb is usually pronounced mce (some speakers say mje):

mB (pronounced the same as mnB), mBsíc, mámB

The letter h also indicates that preceding d, t or n is to be pronounced
d’, t’, c. The vowel itself is simply pronounced like an ordinary Czech
E:

dBlat, tBlo, NBmec, vidBt pronounced [d’elat], [t’elo], [cemec],
[vid’et]

Other consonants are never followed by b, but only by the letter e.
Before the ‘soft’ vowel i/í the letters d, t, n are also regularly pro-

nounced ‘soft’, as d’, t’, c.

vidím [vid’ím], lidi [lid’i], rádi [rád’i]

dBti [d’et’i], tisíc [t’isíc]

nic [cic], oni [oci]

Notice what happens to the spelling when different endings are used
with words or roots ending in one of these three soft consonants:

lod’ ‘boat’, but na lodi [lod’i] ‘on a boat’, lodB ‘boats’

vidBt ‘to see’, but vidím ‘I see’

After ordinary d, t, n Czech habitually spells a ‘hard’ y/p. There are
therefore sound differences between:

ti kamarádi (soft t’ and d’) and ty kamarády (ordinary t and d)

ti páni (soft t’ and C) and ty pány (ordinary t and n)

ti studenti (soft t’ twice) and ty studenty (ordinary t)

Within foreign loanwords however the rule fails to apply, to avoid re-
spelling. So you pronounce a ‘hard’ t, d and n in foreign words such as:

diplomat ‘diplomat’, politika ‘politics’, nikotin ‘nicotine’
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2.5 Voicing and devoicing

This section deals with some details concerning pairs of related conso-
nants and how they are pronounced in particular positions.

In the following pairs the first consonant is normally ‘voiced’
(produced with an onset of humming vocal cords), the second is its
‘voiceless’ pair:

b – p v – f

d – t d’ – t’

g – k h – ch

z – s F – E

dz – c dF – A

When any of these paired consonants are immediately next to one an-
other, they share the same voice quality, ‘voiceless’ or ‘voiced’, regard-
less of the spelling. The quality takes its cue from the second consonant
in the sequence, if there are two (and the last one, if there are more).

Typically, one consonant becomes ‘voiceless’ to match the next:

vAera pronounced [faera], tBFkP [t’eekí], lehkP [lechkí],
sladkP [slatkí], Zuzka [Zuska]

But sometimes one becomes ‘voiced’ to match the next:

kde pronounced [gde], kdo [gdo], prosba [prozba], leckdo
[ledzgdo]

However, voiced v has no effect on preceding consonants:

svRj, svoje, tvRj, tvoje

And words with the group sh are most often pronounced [sch] (how-
ever, this may be [zh] in Moravia):

na shledanou [naschledanou] ‘goodbye’

The ‘voiced’ members of the list also typically ‘devoice’ when they
come at the end of a word, before a pause:

hrad pronounced [hrat], sníh [scích], uF [ue], krev [kref ]

Prepositions, like v ‘in’, s ‘with’, do ‘into’, are pronounced together
with the next word. If they contain a vowel, they usually take the stress
away from the following word:

Voicing
and
devoicing
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v Praze [fpraze] ‘in Prague’, z Prahy [sprahy] ‘from Prague’

do Prahy [doprahy] ‘to/into Prague’

When a word starts with a vowel, there is in fact a slight glottal stop [ˆ]
before the initial vowel. This still applies when the word is preceded by
the devoiced consonant of a preposition, especially in careful standard
pronunciation:

v Olomouci [fˆolomouci] ‘in Olomouc’
but sometimes [volomouci]

2.6 Intonation – intonace

Learners will find it easiest to acquire intonation patterns by listening
to the language as spoken by native speakers, and there are also re-
gional variants.

However, a few extremely basic points may help, and you might try
asking a native speaker to perform the examples below, along with
some other similar sentences.

Statements have a basically falling (klesavá) intonation, preceded by
a possible short rise on an emphasised word near the end. Notice also
how Czech sentences like to start with known information and put key
words of fresh information later. English relies on the intonation more
fully for supplying any required emphasis, while Czech is able to adjust
the word order with greater freedom:

Petr je tady. Je tady Petr. Petr is here.

Petr je tady. Je tady Petr. Petr is here. Petr is here.

Questions opening with question words have a similar falling pattern
to plain statements, again with a short rise on a key word near the end.
The question word itself makes it clear that this is a question, so no
special pattern is required:

Kde je Petr? Where is Petr?

An exclamation will produce a greater rise on a key word near the end:

Petr je tady! Je tady Petr! Petr is here! Petr is here!

Questions without a question word will have either a type of rising
(stoupavá) intonation, or, rather more distinctively (especially in Prague
and Bohemia), a characteristic low-to-high rising and then falling
(stoupavb klesavá) pattern or cadence across the final key word or
phrase:
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Je tady Petr? Je Petr tady?/ Is Petr here? Is Petr here?
Petr je tady?

The question intonation patterns indicate incompleteness – the reply
should complete the whole by supplying the requested answer.

Similarly, non-final clauses in a sentence will also have a (less pro-
minent) form of rising intonation (e.g. preceding a comma which marks
a pause), likewise indicating incompleteness:

Petr je tady, ale Jana je doma. Petr is here, but Jana is at home.

2.7 The alphabet

Alphabetical order in Czech is much the same as in English, but note
that:

* ch comes after h in the dictionary (e.g. duch after duha)

* A, D, E, F also count as separate letters (after c, r, s, z)

Other letters (d’, c, á etc.) are NOT treated separately. The position of
ch after h is the difference most likely to throw new learners.

Letters may be read out as follows, e.g. when pronouncing abbrevia-
tions or spelling out a word:

a [á], b [bé], c [cé], A [aé], d [dé], d’ [dsé], e [é], f [ef ], g [gé],
h [há], ch [chá], i [í] ===== mBkké [í], j [jé], k [ká], l [el], m [em],

n [en], C [ec], o [ó], p [pé], q [kvé], r [er], D [ed], s [es], E [ee],
t [té], t’ [tsé], u [ú], v [vé], w ===== dvojité [vé], x [iks], y ===== tvrdé
[p]/ypsilon, z [zet], F [fet].

OSN = [ó-es-en], = Organizace spojenPch národR, the United
Nations

GKD = [aé-ká-dé] = Geskomoravská-Kolben-DanBk, name of a
large firm making rolling stock, trams etc.

2.8 Capital letters

Czech uses fewer capital letters than English, especially in names for
places, institutions etc. consisting of more than one word.

Often only the first word is capitalised, e.g.

Litná ulice – litná Street

Ministerstvo Ekolství – the Ministry of Education

PraFskP hrad – Prague Castle

Capital
letters
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StaromBstská radnice – the Old Town Hall

KarlRv most – the Charles Bridge

Karlova univerzita – the Charles University

TichP oceán – the Pacific Ocean

DivokP západ – the Wild West

StDedozemní moDe – the Mediterranean Sea

However, more than one word is regularly capitalised in names of
towns, quarters of towns, and cities, continents, and countries:

Karlovy Vary – Carlsbad

Nové MBsto – the New Town

Malá Strana – the Lesser Town

JiFní Amerika – South America

NovP Zéland – New Zealand

Unless (!) they contain a general word for state, republic, kingdom etc.:

Spojené státy americké – the United States of America

Geská republika – the Czech Republic

Similarly, when a place name begins with a generic term for a location,
this first word is not capitalised:

mys Dobré nadBje – the Cape of Good Hope

ulice Karolíny SvBtlé – Karolína Svbtlá Street

With names of houses, restaurants, pubs, streets etc. a preposition which
is part of the name is capitalised if preceded in a sentence by the word
for house etc., but otherwise not.

Such names themselves also now officially have capital letters, as
recommended usage, on the first following word, even if this is not a
proper name. Formerly (before the issuing of this recommendation for
schools in 1993) the following word had either, depending on the name’s
origin. City maps still often show the older, more difficult usage:

ulice Na PDíkopB – or, as formerly, Na pDíkopB – street name

restaurace U TDí koAek – or, as formerly, U tDí koAek – the
Three Cats Restaurant, called ‘At the Three Cats’

SedBli jsme u TDí koAek. – We sat in the Three Cats

Nowadays Vánoce ‘Christmas’ and Velikonoce ‘Easter’ are capitalised
– until quite recently they were not.
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2.9 Non-standard Czech

Non-standard variants of words and forms will be picked out with
asterisks throughout this grammar. Those cited will mainly reflect the
relaxed, informal everyday usage of Prague and Bohemia. Foreigners
using these features may expect sometimes to attract criticism – even
from Czechs who habitually speak like this themselves, or else from
educated Moravians, who sometimes pride themselves on speaking a
more standard variety of Czech than their Prague counterparts (while
also having their own regional dialects).

Learners are advised to be a little cautious about using non-standard
forms until they are competent enough to be able to adapt to the for-
mality or informality of the situation in which they are speaking.

(a) Change of o to EJ

In non-standard usage the vowel represented in standard spelling by
long o is sometimes altered to EJ. This feature is particularly common
and prominent in the endings of adjectives (see sections 4.1.1, 4.3.3
etc.), but also occurs in other common words. In the wrong context
this usage may come across as vulgar:

dobrP – *dobrej ‘good’ (masculine singular)

bPt – *bejt ‘to be’

mPt – *mejt ‘to wash’

vPlet – *vejlet ‘excursion, trip’

EJ also occurs sometimes in place of standard Í after C, S, Z:

cítit – *cejtit ‘to feel’

sít – *sejt ‘to sow’

zítra – *zejtra ‘tomorrow’

Also, more exceptionally, lít – *lejt ‘to pour’.

(b) Change of É to o/Í

Similarly, the vowel represented in standard spelling by É is sometimes
altered to o in everyday colloquial usage (sometimes spelt Í in the roots
of words). Again, this is particularly common in the endings of adject-
ives, e.g.

dobré becomes *dobrP ‘good’ (neuter sg., feminine pl. etc.)

mléko – *mlíko ‘milk’

polévka – *polívka ‘soup’

Non-
standard
Czech
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Pronuncia-

tion and
orthography

In the case of the last two nouns the standard forms tend to sound a bit
stiff and over-formal in everyday situations.

This change to o/Í is less likely to be perceived as vulgar by speakers
than the change to EJ above, doubtless because the results stand out
less contrastively.

(c) Shortened [i] vowel

Present tense verb forms ending in -ím and adjective case forms ending
in -pm, -ím commonly have a shortened [i] vowel:

vím – *vim ‘I know’, musím – *musim ‘I must’, malPm –
*malym ‘small’, similarly prosím – *prosim ‘please’ (lit. ‘I ask,
request’)

(d) Initial VO- for O-

Everyday words with initial O- are often pronounced VO- (a so-called
prothetic v-). This usage, though common, is often perceived and cri-
ticised as vulgar, and should basically be avoided in more formal
contexts:

on, ona, oni – *von, *vona, *voni ‘he, she, they’

okno – *vokno ‘window’

otevDít – *votevDít ‘to open’

oba, obB – *voba, *vobB ‘both’

This usage does not extend to more formal vocabulary, on the whole,
e.g. not to organizace ‘organisation’, or even otec ‘father’ (informal
usage is táta, tatínek ‘Dad’).

(e) OU- for initial Ú-

Certain words with initial Ú- retain occasional colloquial variants with
initial OU-, though this feature is much less frequent than it was in the
nineteenth century, e.g.

úhoD – *ouhoD ‘eel’

úDady – *ouDady ‘offices, bureaucracy’

(f ) Instrumental plural -ama etc.

Another prominent non-standard usage is the colloquial instrumental
plural of nouns, ending in -ama, -ema, -ma (see section 3.4.8 etc.).
Adjectives and pronouns have non-standard endings here also, e.g.
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s *tBma *malejma *dBtma ‘with those small children’ – standard
Czech has: s tBmi malPmi dBtmi.

Other non-standard features are pointed out elsewhere throughout the
book.

Non-
standard
Czech
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Nouns – podstatná jména

We may like to think of a noun (podstatné jméno, substantivum) as
basically a word for a living being or thing, including places, e.g. ‘boy,
dog, Charles, Lucinda, table, house, London’.

However, nouns are also words for processes, qualities, abstract ideas
and the like, which we treat (in language, at least) as if they were
‘things’, e.g. ‘love, levitation, playfulness, courage, existence’.

3.1 Gender – rod

Czech nouns have a feature of grammar (shared with other European
languages, such as German, French and Latin) which we call gender.
Grammatical gender does partly agree with our English idea of natural
gender – men, boys and bulls are ‘masculine’; women, girls and milk-
bearing cows are ‘feminine’ – but in Czech, grammatical gender applies
to inanimate and abstract nouns as well, and these are not by any
means all ‘neuter’.

Czech nouns are divided into three genders, masculine, feminine and
neuter (mufskp rod, fenskp rod, stdední rod), but in some situations we
have to distinguish between masculine animates (mufskp rod fivotnp)
and masculine inanimates (mufskp rod nefivotnp).

Why is this gender classification so important?
One reason is that when describing a noun with an adjective or

adding a word such as ‘that’ to it, you need to know a noun’s gender,
because the ending of the adjective is affected by it, e.g.:

ten velkP hrad ‘that large castle’ basic phrase using the masculine
noun hrad

ta velká Deka ‘that large river’ basic phrase using the feminine
noun Deka

to velké mBsto ‘that large town’ basic phrase using neuter noun
mBsto
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In addition, categorising Czech nouns by gender helps to identify what
endings they will use in different grammatical cases (for what ‘cases’
are, see below).

Very basic family terms show the general animate pattern, with
feminines ending in -a, e.g.

masculine: otec ‘father’, syn ‘son’, bratr ‘brother’, dBdeAek
‘grandfather’, vnuk ‘grandson’

feminine: matka ‘mother’, dcera ‘daughter’, sestra ‘sister’, babiAka
‘grandmother’, vnuAka ‘grand-daughter’ – plus rodina ‘family’

3.1.1 Rules for gender

Nouns for male persons are normally masculine, e.g. muf ‘man’, kluk
‘boy’. Nouns for female persons are normally feminine, e.g. fena
‘woman’, dívka ‘girl’.

Czech habitually distinguishes gender when labelling people by
nationality, occupation etc., where English does not necessarily do so
(with exceptions for occupations like ‘actor’ and ‘actress’), e.g.

masculine: AngliAan ‘Englishman’, Gech ‘a Czech man’, pDekladatel
‘translator’

feminine: AngliAanka ‘Englishwoman’, GeEka ‘a Czech woman’,
pDekladatelka ‘translator’

With some words for animals the gender is clearly specified for us by
the meaning, e.g. bpk ‘bull’. But assignation to gender is not as easy
where we do not habitually identify the actual sex, e.g. mye ‘mouse’,
which happens to be feminine.

Words for the young of animals are usually neuter, e.g. etbnb ‘puppy’,
kotb ‘kitten’. This even includes dbvae, one of the more usual words for
‘girl’ (alongside dívka, which is feminine).

For other kinds of nouns you need to learn the gender as you go
along. Luckily, most of the time there are some quite good rules about
how to decide, or guess, this, according to how the noun ends.

Masculine animate nouns for human beings are usually deducible
from the meaning, although it is also useful to know that their feminine
equivalents will usually end in either -ka or -(k)ynb.

Masculine animate nouns may end in various ways, usually in a
consonant, also in -a, much less often -e or even -o, e.g.

pán ‘master, gentleman’, kluk ‘boy’, bratr ‘brother’, kamarád
‘friend’ (compare kamarádka ‘female friend’), student ‘student’
(studentka ‘female student’), muF ‘man’, otec ‘father’, uAitel

Gender
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‘teacher’ (uAitelka ‘female teacher’), pDedseda ‘chairman’
(pDedsedkynB ‘chairwoman’), kolega ‘colleague’ (kolegynB ‘female
colleague’), soudce ‘judge’ (soudkynB ‘female judge’), Ivo ‘the
personal name Ivo’.

A pretty reliable rule of thumb for determining the gender of nouns
other than human masculine animates, is as follows:

Masculine Most nouns ending in a consonant, e.g. hrad ‘castle’,
kufr ‘suitcase’, vlak ‘train’, stroj ‘machine’, Aaj ‘tea’

[Some ending in a ‘soft’ or ‘ambivalent’ consonant are
feminine, e.g. píseC ‘song’, tramvaj ‘tram’

Feminine Most nouns ending in -a, -e or the suffix -ost meaning
‘-ness’, e.g. voda ‘water’, lekce ‘lesson’, radost ‘joy,
happiness’

[A few ending in -e are neuter, e.g. moDe ‘sea’, pole
‘field’

Neuter Most nouns ending in -o or -í, e.g. mBsto ‘town’, auto
‘car’, stavení ‘building’, námBstí ‘square’

Nevertheless, the gender of some nouns still has to be learnt individually.
A few animate nouns which refer to either males or females are

grammatically feminine, e.g. osoba ‘person, character’ (and grammatical
‘person’) and stráf -e ‘guard’.

3.2 The plural – mnoFné Aíslo

Most nouns have forms for both the singular (singulár, jednotné aíslo)
and the plural (plurál, mnofné aíslo).

The plurals of nouns will be covered in proper detail later in this
chapter. This is just an overview:

The commonest basic (nominative) plural ending for masculine inani-
mate and feminine nouns is -y, e.g. rohlík – rohlíky ‘rolls’, deka – deky
‘rivers’.

But masculine animate nouns typically have plural -i, e.g. kamarád –
kamarádi [-d’i] ‘friends’. (Some have plural -ové or -é, e.g. pánové
‘men, gentlemen’, uaitelé ‘teachers’.)
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Neuter nouns in -o have plural -a, e.g. pivo – piva ‘beers’.

Nouns (other than masc. anim.) ending in a ‘soft’ consonant or -e mostly
have plural -e, e.g. tramvaj – tramvaje ‘trams, tramcars’, ulice – ulice
‘streets’, veaede – veaede ‘suppers’ (i.e. sometimes basic plural = basic
singular).

Some nouns are ‘plural-only’, often as in English, e.g. kalhoty ‘trousers’,
nrfky ‘scissors’. Also (unlike English): noviny ‘newspaper’, záda ‘back’.

3.3 Cases – pády

Czech nouns change their endings for various purposes, not just for the
plural, producing what are called different ‘cases’. To go through the
various cases of a noun is called to ‘decline’ it, and the resulting table is
a ‘declension’.

Cases are initially one of the hardest things for English speakers to
master in the language. There are seven different cases in Czech, called
nominative, accusative, genitive, dative, locative, instrumental and voca-
tive. Cases have both singular and plural forms.

Here is a summary of what each case (pád) is used for, with the names
Jana and David used as typical feminine and masculine examples.

The nominative, or basic (dictionary, default) form of a Czech noun,
is used for the subject, agent, doer of a verb.

Jan|a bBFí. David bBFí. Jana/David runs.

Jan|a je chytrá. David je chytrP. Jana/David is clever.

The accusative is primarily used for the object of a verb (the recipient
of its action or state). It is also used after certain prepositions, e.g. pro
‘for’.

Hledám Jan|u. Hledám David|a. I am looking for Jana/
David. = I am seeking
Jana/David.

Dopis pro Jan|u. Dopis pro David|a. A letter for Jana/David.

The genitive primarily means the same as English ‘of’. It also follows
many prepositions, including basic ones such as do ‘into’, z/ze ‘out of’,
od ‘from (a person)’.

Fotografie Jan|y. Fotografie David|a. A photograph of Jana/
David.

Dopis od Jan|y. Dopis od David|a. A letter from Jana/David.

Cases
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The dative primarily means ‘to/for’. It also follows a few prepositions,
especially k/ke ‘towards’.

Napsal Jan|B dopis. Napsal David|ovi dopis. He wrote a
letter to Jana/
David. = He
wrote Jana/
David a letter.

Jde k Jan|B. Jde k David|ovi. S/he goes
towards Jana/
David.

The locative often denotes a fixed location, and is used only after pre-
positions. It follows prepositions such as v/ve ‘in’, na ‘on’, o ‘about (a
theme, subject)’. (The dative and locative singular endings are often the
same.)

Dopis o Jan|B. Dopis o David|ovi. A letter about
Jana/David.

The instrumental means ‘by/with (a means or instrument)’. It also follows
prepositions s/se ‘with (= accompanied by)’ and prepositions of relative
location such as za ‘behind/beyond’, pded ‘in front of’.

Jde tam s Jan|ou. Jde tam s David|em. S/he is going
there with Jana/
David.

Lastly, the vocative is used for addressing or calling people, e.g. Jano!
Jana! Adame! ‘Adam!’. (There is no distinct vocative in the plural – just
use the nominative plural form for this.)

Jan|o! Pojd’ sem! David|e! Pojd’ sem! Jana/David!
Come here!

See Chapter 8 on cases and prepositions for more details on usage.

3.4 Hard and soft declensions

In order to assign the correct case endings to a noun it is necessary to
work with the correct declension type.

The main types may be classified as belonging either to a ‘hard’
pattern (tvrdp vzor) or a ‘soft’ pattern (mbkkp vzor). The ‘soft’ types in
particular share some strong similarities.
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Declension type depends on the consonant (and vowel) ending:

‘Hard’ consonants are d, t, g, h, k, n, r. ‘Ambivalent’ labials b, p, m, v,
liquid l, and sibilants s, z mostly count as ‘hard’, but not always (exam-
ples below).

‘Soft’ consonants are a, d’, c, d, e, t’, f (diacritic letters), c and j (but c is
occasionally ‘hard’).

Hard nouns regularly end in a ‘hard’ or ‘ambivalent’ consonant, -a,
or -o.

Soft nouns regularly end in a ‘soft’ consonant, -e, -ost or -í.

3.4.1 The genitive as a marker of declension

Dictionaries and glossaries habitually give the genitive sg., along with
the gender, to mark the declension type, e.g. fen|a -y f. ‘woman,
wife’.

Typical hard types have genitive sg. -a (masculine animate or neuter),
-u (masculine inanimate) or -y (feminine).

The most typical soft types have genitive sg. -e.

3.4.2 Fleeting -E-

Many nouns ending in a consonant drop a final -e- syllable when case
endings are added.

In Czech this is called pohybné -e-. Fleeting -e- is particularly regular
with suffixes -ek, -ec and (mostly feminine) -ec.

Dictionaries should give the genitive sg., e.g. dbdeaek – dbdeaka ‘grand-
father’, Nbmec – Nbmce ‘a German’, písec – písnb ‘song’, also Karel –
Karla = ‘Charles’.

3.4.3 Vowel shortening

Sometimes the vowel in the body of a noun undergoes shortening
(krácení) before any case endings, e.g. mráz – mrazu ‘frost’. Again,
dictionaries should indicate this by giving the genitive sg. Long r
shortens to o, e.g. drm – domu ‘house’, strl – stolu ‘table’. Note also
vítr – vbtru ‘wind’, sníh – snbhu ‘snow’.

Hard and
soft de-
clensions
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Nouns 3.4.4 Summary of hard and soft types

In these tables of declension types the most essential ones are in
block capitals. The nouns adopted as models are often used in Czech
textbooks. The genitive sg. is indicated for each type. Further examples
of each are given in the next two sections.

Hard types

Masculine Animate – type PÁN -a ‘gentleman, master’
(a few ending in -o, e.g. Iv|o -a)

-a type pDedsed|a -y ‘chairman’

Masculine Inanimate – type HRAD -u ‘castle’

Feminine -a type LEN|A -y ‘woman, wife’

Neuter -o type MHST|O -a ‘town’

Soft types

Masculine Animate –/-e type MUL -e ‘man’, type soudc|e -e
‘judge’

Masculine Inanimate – type STROJ -e ‘machine’

Feminine -e/– types RQL|E -e ‘rose’ and PÍ|SEI
-snB ‘song’

-ost type kost -i ‘bone’ [some ending in
other consonants]

Neuter -e type moD|e -e ‘sea’

type kuD|e -ete ‘chicken’ (esp. young
of animals)

-í type staven|í -í ‘building’

3.4.5 Identifying hard types

Masculine animate:

type PÁN -a ‘master’ Most masculine animates ending in ‘non-soft’
consonants, e.g. kluk ‘boy’, bratr ‘brother’,
student ‘student’, bPk ‘bull’

[a few ending in -o, e.g. the name Ivo]
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type pDedsed|a -y ‘chairman’ Masculine animates ending in -a, e.g.
kolega ‘colleague’, komunista ‘a
communist’, táta ‘dad’, and many
familiar forms of personal names, e.g.
Tonda = ‘Tony’

Masculine inanimate:

type HRAD -u ‘castle’ Most inanimates ending in ‘non-soft’
consonants, e.g. strom ‘tree’, papír
‘paper’, koncert ‘concert’.

Some have gen. sg. -a, e.g. les -a
forest.

Feminine:

type LEN|A -y ‘woman’ Most nouns ending in -a, e.g. Deka
‘river’, hora ‘mountain’, sestra
‘sister’, Ekola ‘school’

Neuter:

type MHST|O -a ‘town’ Most nouns ending in -o, e.g. auto
‘car’, okno ‘window’

3.4.6 Identifying soft types

Masculine animate:

type MUL -e ‘man’ Masculine animates ending in ‘soft’
consonants (c, A, d’, j, C, D, E, t’, F),
e.g. otec – otce ‘father’, novináD -e
‘journalist’

Those ending in the suffix -tel, e.g.
uAitel -e ‘teacher’, pDekladatel -e
‘translator’

A few others ending in ‘ambivalent’
consonants, e.g. král -e ‘king’

Proper names ending in -s, -x, -z, e.g.
Francouz -e ‘Frenchman’, Alois -e,
Klaus -e, Marx -e

type SOUDC|E -e ‘judge’ A few masculine animates ending in
-e, e.g. prRvodce ‘guide’, správce
‘caretaker’, vRdce ‘leader’

Hard and
soft de-
clensions
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Masculine inanimate:

type STROJ -e ‘machine’ Masculine inanimates ending in ‘soft’
consonants, e.g. kon|ec -nce ‘end’, klíA
-e ‘key’, stroj -e ‘machine’, Aaj -e ‘tea’,
nRF – noFe ‘knife’

A few ending in ‘ambivalent’ consonants,
e.g. py|tel -tle ‘sack’, zDetel -e
‘viewpoint’

Feminine:

type RQL|E -e ‘rose’ Most nouns ending in -e, e.g. ulice
‘street’, duEe ‘soul’, zemB ‘earth, land’,
pDítelkynB ‘female friend’

type PÍ|SEI -snB ‘song’ Feminine nouns ending in ‘soft’
consonants, e.g. tramvaj -e ‘tram’,
skDí|C -nB ‘cupboard’, vBF -e ‘tower’

A few ending in ‘ambivalent’ consonants,
e.g. postel -e ‘bed’, including a group
ending in -ev, e.g. lá|hev -hve ‘bottle’,
mr|kev -kve ‘carrot’

type KOST -i ‘bone’ Feminine nouns ending in the suffix -ost,
e.g. radost -i ‘joy, gladness’

A few others, e.g. Aást -i ‘part’, moc -i
‘power’, noc -i ‘night’, vBc -i ‘thing’, DeA
-i ‘speech’, sRl – soli ‘salt’, myE -i
‘mouse’

Neuter:

type MOJ|E -e ‘sea’ A few neuters ending in -e, e.g. pole
‘field’, srdce ‘heart’

Nouns ending in -iEtB, e.g. letiEtB
‘airport’

type KUJ|E -ete ‘chicken’ Nouns for the young of animals ending
in -e, e.g. kotB ‘kitten’, EtBnB ‘puppy’,
also dBvAe ‘girl’

A few others ending in -e, e.g. rajAe
‘tomato’
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type STAVEN|Í -í ‘building’ Most nouns ending in -í, e.g. námBstí
‘square’, pDekvapení ‘surprise’,
vzdBlání ‘education’

3.4.7 Case numbering

In Czech schools cases are habitually named by number in a particular
order. They also have Czech names similar to ours:

první pád ‘1st case’ = nominativ nominative nom.

druhP pád ‘2nd case’ = genitiv genitive gen.

tDetí pád ‘3rd case’ = dativ dative dat.

AtvrtP pád ‘4th case’ = akuzativ accusative acc.

pátP pád ‘5th case’ = vokativ vocative voc.

EestP pád ‘6th case’ = lokál locative loc.

sedmP pád ‘7th case’ = instrumentál instrumental ins.

The order of cases adopted in this grammar is different. One reason is
to harmonise better with English learning habits for other inflected
languages such as Russian and Latin. But this order also keeps together
two pairs of cases which are often identical: (a) nominative and accusa-
tive, (b) dative and locative sg.

nom., acc., gen., dat., loc., ins., voc.

Only acc. and voc. are ‘out of order’, from the traditional Czech stand-
point.

The Czech numbers have been added to the tables, for reference
purposes.

Native speakers of course do not recite tables in order to speak their
own language. They go directly to the forms required.

3.4.8 Declension of hard types – summary

The table summarises the case forms of the main hard types. Each will
be considered in more detail further below. Only a few variants have
been indicated here, for clarity’s sake.

Where accusative = nominative, the accusative form is not shown.
The order masculine, feminine, neuter is traditional, although the

masculine and neuter types have various case endings in common.
(Masculine animate type pdedseda will be treated separately below.)

Hard and
soft de-
clensions
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1 nom. PÁN HRAD LENA MHSTO

4 acc. PÁNA LENU
= gen.

2 gen. pána hradu Feny mBsta

3 dat. pánovi hradu FenB mBstu

6 loc. (o) pánovi (o) hradB, (o) FenB (o) mBstB,
-u -u

7 ins. pánem hradem Fenou mBstem

5 voc. pane! hrade! Feno! = nom.

Pl.

1 nom. PÁN|I, -ové HRADY LENY MHSTA

4 acc. PÁNY

2 gen. pánR hradR Fen mBst

3 dat. pánRm hradRm Fenám mBstRm

6 loc. (o) pánech (o) hradech (o) Fenách (o) mBstech

7 ins. pán|y, hrad|y, Fen|ami, mBst|y,
*-ama *-ama *-ama *-ama

3.4.9 Declension of soft types – summary

The main soft-stem types have much in common: genitive sg. in -e,
dative/locative sg. -i, etc. The less essential type mode is also very
similar.

Other types are treated separately below.
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Sg. Masc. Anim. Masc. Inan. Fem. -e Fem. Neut.

1 nom. MUL STROJ RQLE PÍSEI moDe

4 acc. MULE RQLI
= gen.

2 gen. muFe stroje rRFe písnB moDe

3 dat. muF|i, -ovi stroji rRFi písni moDi

6 loc. (o) muF|i, (o) stroji (o) rRFi (o) písni (o) moDi
-ovi

7 ins. muFem strojem rRFí písní moDem

5 voc. muFi! stroji! = nom. písni! = nom.

Pl.

1 nom. MUL|I, STROJE RQLE PÍSNH moDe
-ové

4 acc. MULE

2 gen. muFR strojR rRFí, ulic písní moDí,
letiEt’

3 dat. muFRm strojRm rRFím písním moDím

6 loc. (o) muFích (o) strojích (o) rRFích (o) písních (o) moDích

7 ins. muF|i, stroj|i, rRF|emi, písn|Bmi, moD|i,
*-ema *-ema *-ema *-Bma *-ema

3.4.10 Dative/locative ending -H or -E

The dative/locative singular ending -b or sometimes -e is standard with
feminine nouns type fena. The same ending also occurs in the locative
only with certain common masculine inanimates type hrad and neuters
type mbsto.

The effect of this case ending on preceding consonants needs to be
studied carefully.

Labials (b, p, f, m, v) and dentals (d, t, n) simply change their pro-
nunciation as indicated by the spelling form -b:

Hard and
soft de-
clensions
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Ostrava – v OstravB ‘in Ostrava’, mapa – na mapB ‘on the map’,
ryba – o rybB ‘about the fish’, voda – ve vodB ‘in the water’,
máma – mámB ‘to Mum’, kavárna – v kavárnB ‘in the café’.

Consonants r and the so-called ‘velars’ alter as follows, with the spell-
ing -e:

-ra → -De sestra – sestDe ‘to (my) sister’, kláEter – v
kláEteDe ‘in a monastery’

-ka → -ce Deka – v Dece ‘in the river’, rok – v roce ‘in the
year’

-ga, -ha → -ze Olga – Olze ‘to Olga’, Praha – v Praze ‘in
Prague’

-cha → -Ee stDecha – na stDeEe ‘on the roof’

After l, s, z, and rarely soft consonants a, j, d, e, f, this ending is also
spelt -e, e.g. ekola – ve ekole ‘in school’, les – v lese in the forest.

3.5 Masculine types

3.5.1 Masculine type pán

The commonest type of masculine animate noun ends in a hard conso-
nant, e.g. pán ‘master, man, gentleman’.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. pán páni, pánové

4 acc. pána = gen. pány

2 gen. pána pánR

3 dat. pánovi pánRm

6 loc. (o) pánovi (o) pánech

7 ins. pánem pán|y (*-ama)

5 voc. pane! kluku!

Note the irregular shortening in vocative pane! The short-vowel form
pan is otherwise used for ‘Mr’, e.g. pan Novotnp ‘Mr Novotnc’.
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Remember that the accusative singular of masculine animate nouns
is regularly the same as the genitive.

The dative/locative regularly ends in -ovi, but when two (or more) are
used in a series, all except the last normally use the shorter ending -u:

pan Novák – panu Novákovi to/for Mr Novák

Adam Novák – o Adamu Novákovi about Adam Novák

The vocative ending -u! is used after velars k, g, h, ch, e.g. kluk –
kluku! ‘boy!’ (note also synu! ‘son!’). The consonant r becomes d before
vocative -e! if it follows a consonant, e.g. Petr – Petde!, but not after a
vowel: profesor – pane profesore! ‘Professor!’ In the minor sub-type
Iv|o -a, vocative = nominative.

The nominative plural sometimes ends in -ové or -é, instead of -i, see
below.

Only masculine animate nouns distinguish between nominative and
accusative in the plural (and the accusative plural form is just like an
inanimate nominative):

To jsou studenti – GeEi, Irové These are students – Czechs,
a AngliAané. Irish and English.

UAím studenty – Gechy, Iry I teach students – Czechs, Irish
a AngliAany. and English.

Nominative plural -i:

The basic nominative plural ending for this type is -i. Note how this
ending changes the pronunciation of preceding d, t, n to d’, t’, c:

To je kamarád – To jsou That’s a friend – Those are
kamarádi [-d’i]. friends.

To je student – To jsou That’s a student – Those are
studenti [-t’i]. students.

Before -i you also have to make changes to velars k, h, ch and to r:

k>c kluk – kluci ‘boys’

h>z vrah – vrazi ‘murderers’

ch>E Gech – GeEi ‘Czechs’

r>D doktor – doktoDi ‘doctors’

Nominative plural -ové:

The ending -ové is typically used for human beings, hence vrl – vola ‘ox’
has the ordinary plural voli in the sense of ‘oxen’ but vrl – volové means
‘idiot(s)’. As a stylistic variant -ové may also add an air of solemnity:

Masculine
types
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páni for ‘masters’ has an alternative form pánové ‘masters, gentlemen’,
also generally used in the phrase dámy a pánové ‘ladies and gentlemen’.

Those with nominative plural -ové include most nouns ending in g
and nouns for human beings ending in ambivalent consonants (b/p,
v/f, m, l, sometimes s, z): biolog|ové ‘biologists’, Arab|ové ‘Arabs’,
ekonom|ové ‘economists’, filozof|ové, generál|ové, Ital|ové.

Some words for animals have alternative forms here, e.g. motpl|i,
less often motpl|ové ‘butterflies’.

With nouns ending in -ch (but not hoch – hoei ‘boys’) the ending
-ové is sometimes optional, e.g. geei/gech|ové ‘Czechs’, mniei/mnich|ové
‘monks’, but only duch|ové ‘spirits’ and fivoaich|ové ‘animals’.

Plural -ové is sometimes favoured with nouns ending in -ek, -bk,
though both forms occur, but is a bit less frequent with -ik, e.g. pdedek
– pdedkové/pdedci ‘ancestors’, svbdek – svbdkové/svbdci ‘witnesses’, but
more often historik – historici ‘historians’ and politik – politici ‘polit-
icians’ (alongside -ové).

Amongst other examples are syn – synové ‘sons’ and one-syllable
nationality nouns such as Brit|ové ‘the British’, Skot|ové ‘Scots’, Ir|ové
‘Irish’, Rus|ové ‘Russians’, jek|ové ‘Greeks’. Similarly, brh – bohové
‘Gods’ (less often bozi), vrah – vrazi/vrahové ‘murderers’.

Nominative plural -é:

Some nouns have the nominative plural ending -é, mainly nouns with
the suffix -an, but this tends to be replaced in relaxed speech by -i:
Ameriaan – Ameriaané (-i) ‘Americans’, Angliaan|é (-i) ‘English people’,
Slovan|é (-i) ‘Slavs’.

Other examples are host – hosté (-i) ‘guests’, soused – sousedé (-i)
‘neighbours’, lid – lidé ‘Jews’ (-i may be treated as insulting), andbl –
andblé, manfel – manfelé ‘married couple’ (manfelové ‘husbands’),
kpanbl – kpanblé ‘Spaniards’.

Plural of personal names:

Surnames have a special plural ending -ovi (acc. -ovy) for the family as
a group, e.g. Novákovi ‘the Nováks’, and then Novákr, Novákrm etc.

Otherwise personal names use the nom. pl. ending -ové, e.g. gapkové,
Václavové, Bohumilové, Lucemburkové.

Locative plural variants:

Masculine nouns ending in velars k, g, h, ch have loc. pl. -ích, preceded
by consonant changes k->c and h/g->z, ch->e: kluk – kluci, o klucích
‘about the boys’, gech – geei, o geeích ‘about the Czechs’. In non-
standard spoken usage the ending -ách sometimes occurs instead, e.g. o
*klukách (not with geei ‘Czechs’, however – gechách is the loc. pl. of
gechy ‘Bohemia’).
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The ending -ech is not to be used ever after velars, but it is used after
r, e.g. profesodi – o profesorech ‘teachers, professors’.

3.5.2 Masculine type hrad

Type hrad ‘castle’ represents the commonest type of masculine inani-
mate noun, ending in a hard consonant.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. hrad hrady

4 acc.

2 gen. hradu hradR

3 dat. hradu hradRm

6 loc. (na) hradB, (o) hradu (o) hradech

7 ins. hradem hrad|y (*-ama)

5 voc. hrade! etc. (like pán)

In the language as a whole, the majority of nouns of this type always
(or usually) have the loc. sg. ending in -u. In addition, most abstract
nouns, less basic and more recent nouns conform to this pattern, e.g.
sport – o sportu ‘about sport’, kufr – v kufru ‘in the suitcase’, hotel – v
hotelu ‘in the hotel’, klub – v klubu ‘in the club’. Most nouns with a
final velar k, g/h, ch and r also have this ending, e.g. park – v parku ‘in
the park’, taxík – v taxíku ‘in a taxi’, roh – na rohu ‘on the corner’.

However, the alternative locative sg. ending -e/b (with its sound
changes detailed in 3.4.10 above) remains standard usage with many
basic nouns of this type, especially in common phrases, e.g. hrad – na
hradb ‘in (lit. “on”) the castle’, les – v lese ‘in the forest’, most – na
mostb ‘on the bridge’, sklep – ve sklepb ‘in the cellar’, strl – na stole ‘on
the table’.

Occasionally this ending even occurs after velars and r, e.g. rok – v
roce ‘in the year’, jazyk – v jazyce ‘in the language’ (or v jazyku, and na
jazyku for ‘on the tongue’), papír – na papíde/papíru ‘on paper’, kofich
– v kofiee/kofichu ‘in a fur coat’.

However, even where locative -b/-e occurs, -u is often either possible
or equally frequent, especially after s and t: byt – v bytb/v bytu ‘in the
flat’, dopis – v dopise/v dopisu ‘in the letter’, autobus – v autobuse, v
autobusu ‘in the bus’.

Masculine
types
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There is also a tendency to prefer locative -u after prepositions other
than v ‘in’ and na ‘on, at’, e.g. na hradb ‘at the castle’ but more usually
o hradu ‘about the castle’.

A special group of basic nouns of this type have genitive sg. -a. They
include place names (and some other nouns) with the suffixes -ín, -pn
and -ov, e.g. Berlín, Londpn, Smíchov. They generally also have the
locative sg. ending -e/b, e.g. Berlín – do Berlína – v Berlínb, les – lesa –
v lese ‘forest’, svbt – svbta – na svbtb ‘world’, ostrov – ostrova – na
ostrovb ‘island’, dvrr – dvora – na dvode ‘yard, court’, kostel – kostela
– v kostele ‘church’. However, the months of the year ending in -en and
únor all have genitive -a but locative -u, e.g. leden – ledna ‘January’, v
lednu ‘in January’, v únoru ‘in February’.

In standard usage nouns ending in velars k, g, h, ch have locative pl.
-ích, with sound changes, just like animates, e.g. zámek – zámky, na
zámcích ‘at the chateaux’. However, the feminine ending -ách often
replaces this in everyday domestic words or foreign borrowings: kousek
– pl. kousky, v kouskách/v kouscích ‘in pieces’, tepláky – v teplákách
‘in a tracksuit’, doky – v docích/v dokách ‘in the docks’.

Locative pl. -ích also occurs after l, s, z, especially in les – v lesích
‘forests’ (nearly always), hotel – v hotelích/-ech ‘hotels’, kostel – v
kostelích/-ech ‘churches’.

3.5.3 Masculine types muF/soudce and stroj

Animate types muf ‘man, husband’ and soudce ‘judge’, and inanimate
type stroj ‘machine’ have a majority of endings in common. Type soudce
only differs from muf where shown.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. muF, stroj muFi, stroje
soudc|e soudci (-ové)

4 acc. muFe = gen. muFe

2 gen. muFe stroje muFR strojR

3 dat. muF|i, -ovi stroji muFRm strojRm

6 loc. (o) muF|i, (o) stroji (o) muFích strojích
-ovi

7 ins. muFem strojem muF|i stroj|i
(*-ema) (*-ema)

5 voc. muFi! but stroji!
soudce!
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Nouns ending in -ec have vocative -ae, e.g. chlapec – chlapae! ‘boy!’
Animates sometimes replace dative/locative sg. -i by -ovi, especially

names, e.g. Miloe – (o) Miloeovi, but (o) Miloei Beneeovi (where Miloe
is within a series).

Some animates have nominative pl. -ové, e.g. otec – otcové ‘fathers’,
král – králové ‘kings’, soudce – soudci or soudcové ‘judges’, zpravodaj
-ové ‘news reporters’.

Animates ending with the suffix -tel have nom. pl. -é, e.g. uaitel –
uaitelé ‘teachers’. Note irregular pdítel – nominative pl. pdátelé (!)
‘friends’, genitive pl. pdátel, and obyvatel, genitive pl. obyvatel
‘inhabitants’.

3.5.4 Masculine type pDedseda

Type pdedseda ‘chairman’ broadly follows feminine type fena in the
singular (see next section), except for its typically masculine dative/
locative -ovi (always). The plural follows pán, but often with nomina-
tive pl. -ové or -é.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. pDedseda pDedsedové

4 acc. pDedsedu pDedsedy

2 gen. pDedsedy pDedsedR

3 dat. pDedsedovi pDedsedRm

6 loc. (o) pDedsedovi (o) pDedsedech

7 ins. pDedsedou pDedsed|y (*-ama)

5 voc. pDedsedo!

After a soft consonant the genitive sg. is spelt -i, mostly with familiar
forms of personal names, e.g. Pét’a – Péti ‘Pete’.

Many have nominative plural -ové: pdedseda – pdedsedové ‘chair-
men’, kolega – kolegové ‘colleagues’. Others have nominative plural -é,
especially nouns with the suffix -ista, though in fact this tends to be
replaced by -i in ordinary speech: turista – turisté (-i) ‘tourists’, komunista
– komunisté ‘communists’ (-i may sound disrespectful).

The locative pl. ending -ech is regularly replaced by -ích after velars
g, h, ch, k, e.g. kolegové – o kolezích ‘about colleagues’.

Masculine
types
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3.6.1 Feminine type Fena

Type fena ‘woman, wife’ includes a very large number of both animate
and inanimate feminine nouns ending in -a.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. Fena Feny

4 acc. Fenu

2 gen. Feny Fen

3 dat. FenB Fenám

6 loc. (o) FenB (o) Fenách

7 ins. Fenou Fen|ami (*-ama)

5 voc. Feno!

Note the ‘zero’ ending (i.e. no ending at all) of the genitive plural, e.g.
feny – fen ‘women’, koruny – korun ‘of crowns’, jahody – jahod ‘of
strawberries’. Occasionally there is vowel shortening with these, as in
mouchy – much ‘of flies’, síly – sil ‘of forces’.

Where a noun with the ‘zero’ ending would end in two consonants
an -e- is often inserted between the consonants, sestry – sester ‘of
sisters’. This is particularly regular with nouns ending in a consonant +
-ka: evestky – evestek ‘of plums’. But it does not apply with some
‘pronounceable’ combinations, such as -st- as in cesta – cest ‘roads,
journeys’.

After a soft consonant the genitive sg. (and nominative/accusative
pl.) ending is spelt -i, for spelling reasons. This mostly occurs with
forms of personal names, e.g. Táca – Táni, Dáea – Dáei, but also e.g.
skica -i ‘sketch’.

Dative/locative sg. -i also occurs sometimes with nouns of this type
after a soft consonant, e.g. gejea ‘geisha’ dative/locative sg. -i/-e.

3.6.2 Feminine types rRFe and píseC

There are only a few differences between types rrfe and písec, so they
are taken together here.
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Sg. Pl.

1 nom. rRFe – píseC rRFe – písnB

4 acc. rRFi but píseC

2 gen. rRFe – písnB rRFí – písní

3 dat. rRFi – písni rRFím – písním

6 loc. (o) rRFi – písni (o) rRFích – písních

7 ins. rRFí – písní rRF|emi – písn|Bmi
(*-Bma)

5 voc. rRFe! = nom., but písni!

Feminines ending in -ie, pronounced [ije], also follow type duee,
e.g. Anglie – do Anglie, v Anglii ‘to England, in England’. So do the
rarer feminines ending in -ia, e.g. Slavia [slávija], do Slavie (football
team).

Feminine nouns ending in -ice and (optionally) -ynb have ‘zero’ genit-
ive plurals, just like type fena: ulice – ulic ‘streets’, uaebnice – uaebnic
‘textbooks’, kolegynb – kolegyc ‘female colleagues’. There can be two
forms for foreign words ending in -ice (edice – edic or edicí ‘edition’,
similarly definice ‘definition’, pozice ‘position’ etc.). Note also: chvíle –
chvil ‘whiles, moments’, míle – mil ‘miles’, koeile – koeil ‘shirts’, nedble
– nedbl ‘weeks’, but nedblí ‘Sundays’.

A group of nouns ending in -ev belong here, e.g. láhev – genitive
láhve/lahve ‘bottle’, mrkev – mrkve ‘carrot’, církev – církve ‘church
(the institution)’. Some end in -l, e.g. postel -e ‘bed’.

3.6.3 Feminine type kost

These regularly end in the suffix -ost, meaning ‘-ness’, e.g. radost ‘joy,
gladness’. Some other nouns also belong to this group, which is con-
ventionally listed as type kost ‘bone’.

Feminine
types
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1 nom. kost kosti

4 acc.

2 gen. kosti kostí

3 dat. kosti kostem

6 loc. (o) kosti (o) kostech

7 ins. kostí kost|mi (*-ma)

5 voc. kosti!

The typical genitive/dative/locative singular is the same as the nominat-
ive/accusative plural: kosti [kost’i] ‘of/to a bone’ or ‘bones’.

Nouns of this type not ending in -st often tend to switch at least
optionally or partially to type písec endings in the less common plural
dative, locative and instrumental cases.

Various at least reasonably common further nouns ending in -st de-
cline entirely like type kost, e.g. bolest ‘pain’, aást ‘part’, aest – gen. cti
(!) ‘honour’, nenávist ‘hatred’ (and závist ‘envy’), nedest ‘vice’, oblast
‘area’, povbst ‘tale, rumour, reputation’, propast ‘chasm, abyss’, slast
‘delight, bliss’, srst ‘animal’s coat, hair’, strast ‘sorrow, suffering’ (and
soustrast ‘sympathy’), vlast ‘homeland’. (Note that most -u ‘bridge’
belongs to masculine type hrad.)

The same applies to dea ‘speech’, vbc ‘thing’, moa ‘urine’, obuv ‘foot-
wear’, rtut’ ‘mercury’, Budapeet’ ‘Budapest’ and Bukureet’ ‘Bucharest’.

Various others decline in the plural like type písec, except for nom./
acc. pl. -i, e.g. chot’ ‘spouse’, chut’ ‘taste, appetite’, lef – lfi ‘lie’, mysl
‘mind’, noc ‘night’ and prlnoc ‘midnight’, srl – soli ‘salt’, stat’ ‘article’,
ves – vsi ‘village’. Some nevertheless have ins. pl. -mi, e.g. mye ‘mouse’,
od|povbd’ ‘answer’ (and related words, e.g. zpovbd’ confession’), smbs
‘mixture’, smrt ‘death’, vee – vei (ins. pl. veemi) ‘louse’, rukovbt’ ‘hand-
book’, závbt’ ‘last will and testament’.

A number have dat. and loc. pl. either -em or -ím, -ech or -ích, but
retain ins. pl. -mi, e.g. obbt’ ‘sacrifice’, zed’ – zdi ‘wall’, lest – lsti ‘trick,
ruse’, mast ‘ointment’, past ‘trap’, pbst ‘fist’, pambt’ ‘memory’.

Moc ‘power’, nemoc ‘illness’, pomoc ‘help’ and velmoc ‘great power’
are the same, except that they have ins. pl. -emi.

A residual group may decline throughout like type písec, retaining
only gen. sg. and nom. -acc. pl. -i as alternative endings alongside -e/b,
e.g. atvrt ‘quarter’ and atvrt’ ‘district, quarter’, hut’ ‘ironworks’, lod’
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(ins. pl. lodbmi/lod’mi) ‘boat’, nit ‘thread’, ocel ‘steel’, peaet’ ‘seal’,
pout’ ‘pilgrimage’, dit’ ‘anus’, trat’ ‘track’, záet’ ‘hatred’, závrat’ ‘giddi-
ness, vertigo’.

3.7 Neuter types

3.7.1 Neuter type mBsto

Type mbsto ‘town’ represents the commonest type of neuter noun, end-
ing in -o.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. mBsto mBsta

4 acc.

2 gen. mBsta mBst

3 dat. mBstu mBstRm

6 loc. (o) mBstB (o) mBstech

7 ins. mBstem mBsty (*-ama)

5 voc. = nom.

As with masculine inanimate nouns type hrad, locative -b/e is standard
usage with many common hard-stem neuters, e.g. divadlo – v divadle ‘in
the theatre’, auto – v autb ‘in the car’, Brno – v Brnb ‘in Brno’, mbsto –
ve mbstb ‘in (the) town’. Examples with sound changes: jádro – v jádde
‘in the core’, bdicho – v bdiee ‘in the belly’, jaro – na jade ‘in spring’.

However, as with masculine inanimates, the majority of nouns have
locatives ending in -u. This includes (with few exceptions) nouns with a
final velar k, g/h, ch, e.g. Nbmecko – v Nbmecku ‘in Germany’, ucho –
v uchu ‘in the ear’, also most abstract nouns, and less basic or more
recent vocabulary: rádio – v rádiu ‘on (“in”) the radio’. Even where -b/
-e is regularly used, -u may be equally possible: kino – v kinb, v kinu ‘in
the cinema’, especially in non-set phrases, e.g. ve mbstb ‘in town’ but o
mbstb/o mbstu gáslav ‘about the town [of] 6áslav’.

The ‘zero’ ending for the genitive plural is the same as for feminines:
auta – aut ‘cars’, mbsta – mbst ‘towns’, slova – slov ‘words’. Vowel
shortening occurs in a few words, e.g. léta – let ‘summers, years’, díla –

Neuter
types
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dbl ‘works (of art)’. Inserted -e- occurs here as for feminine nouns:
jablka – jablek ‘apples’, okna – oken ‘windows’.

In standard usage neuters ending in velars have the locative pl.
ending -ách: vajíaka – ve vajíakách ‘in the eggs’ (exceptions are
jablka – o jablkách or jablcích ‘apples’, and in normal standard written
usage stdediska – ve stdediscích ‘centres’, stanovisko – v stanoviscích
‘standpoints’).

3.7.2 Neuter type moDe

There is a relatively minor group of neuter nouns ending in -e, e.g.
mode ‘sea’.

Sg. Pl.

1 nom. moDe moDe

4 acc.

2 gen. moDe moDí

3 dat. moDi moDím

6 loc. o moDi o moDích

7 ins. moDem moD|i (*-ema)

5 voc. = nom.

Nouns with the suffix -ietb belong to this group and have a zero genit-
ive plural, e.g. letietb – letiet’ ‘airports’, similarly hdietb ‘playing field,
sports ground’, bydlietb ‘place of residence’.

Other common examples: pole ‘field’, srdce ‘heart’, kafe ‘coffee’ (col-
loquial), lofe ‘bed’ (formal, geological), nebe ‘sky, heaven’ (plural usu-
ally nebesa), ovoce ‘fruit’, slunce ‘sun’, vejce ‘egg’ (gen. pl. vajec). Also:
poledne ‘midday’ (and dopoledne ‘morning’, odpoledne ‘afternoon’),
Labe ‘the Elbe river’, kanape ‘sofa’, citoslovce ‘interjection’ and pdíslovce
‘adverb’.

3.7.3 Neuter type kuDe

This declension type is mostly used for nouns denoting the young of
animals, and is traditionally represented by kude ‘chicken’.
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Sg. Pl.

1 nom. kuDe kuData

4 acc.

2 gen. kuDete kuDat

3 dat. kuDeti kuDatRm

6 loc. o kuDeti kuDatech

7 ins. kuDetem kuDat|y (*-ama)

5 voc. = nom.

Neuter words for the young of animals regularly belong to this group,
e.g. etbnb ‘puppy’, hdíbb ‘foal’, kotb ‘kitten’, tele ‘calf’ (plural etbcata,
hdíbata, kot’ata, telata). (Their diminutives end in -átko: kot’átko,
etbcátko ‘little kitten, little puppy’.) Other animal words in this type
include zvíde ‘animal’, prase ‘pig’.

Note also the human nouns dbvae ‘girl’ (dim. dbvaátko) and dítb –
dítbte ‘child’. The usual plural for ‘children’ is dbti, which is treated as
feminine (see 3.8.2 below). Other human examples include knífe ‘prince,
duke’, hrabb ‘count’ (these two are treated as masculine in the singular!),
vnouae ‘grandchild’ and dvojae ‘twin’.

Only a few inanimate nouns belong to this neuter type, including
especially: rajae – rajaete, pl. rajaata ‘tomato’, doupb ‘den’, koetb
‘broom’, poupb ‘bud’.

3.7.4 Neuter type stavení

The relatively common neuter type stavení ‘building’ has only one dif-
ferent case form in the singular (the instrumental), and three in the
plural. A large number of nouns of this type are derived from verbs,
e.g. vzdblání ‘education’ or mytí ‘washing’.

Neuter
types
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